DIVIDEND POLICY

   For more than the last five years, we have paid a cash dividend of $.05 per

share on our common stock each year. However, in May 2000 the Board of

Directors decided to discontinue payment of dividends in order to conserve cash

for the operations of the Company. Any future determination to pay dividends

will be made in the discretion of the Board of Directors and will depend on a

number of factors, including our future earnings, capital requirements,

financial condition, future prospects and other factors as the Board of

Directors may deem relevant.

   16

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth as of June 30, 2000 our actual capitalization

and the capitalization on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect the receipt

of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of   shares in the rights

offering at the offering price of $   . The table does not reflect

810,797 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock

options with a weighted average exercise price of $20.90 per share.

   As of June 30, 2000

   --------------------

   Pro Forma

   Actual   As Adjusted

   -------  -----------

Long-term debt, less current portion..... $24,331   $24,331

Stockholders' equity

  Common stock.....   6,354

  Additional paid-in capital.....   589

  Deferred compensation.....   (129)   (129)

  Retained earnings.....  35,915   35,915

  Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (170)   (170)

   -------   -------

   Total stockholders' equity.....  42,559   72,159

   -------   -------

   Total capitalization..... $66,890   $96,490

   =======   =======

- --------

See Notes to "Selected Consolidated Financial Data".

   17

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following table presents selected consolidated financial data, which

should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and

notes thereto and with the "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operations" which are incorporated by reference. The

selected consolidated financial data for each of the years in the five-year